



Local Transport Act 2008

2008 CHAPTER 26

PART 6

LOCAL AND LONDON CHARGING SCHEMES

Miscellaneous amendments

120 London charging schemes: 10 year plan for share

- (1) In Schedule 23 to the GLA Act 1999 (road user charging) paragraphs 19 to 24 are amended as follows.
- (2) In paragraph 19 (charging authority's 10 year plan for their share of proceeds of scheme) omit sub-paragraphs (3)(a) and (4).
- (3) In paragraph 20 (charging authority's 4 year programme for their share)—
 - (a) omit sub-paragraphs (2)(a), (3) and (4);
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (5) after "prepared and" insert "(where so required)".
- (4) In paragraph 21 (Authority's 10 year plan for the redistributed portion)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (2) omit "and submit to the Secretary of State";
 - (b) omit sub-paragraph (4).
- (5) In paragraph 22 (Authority's 4 year programmes for the redistributed portion)—
 - (a) omit sub-paragraph (3);
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (4) omit "and approved" in both places where those words occur.
- (6) In paragraph 23 (non-compliance with paragraph 20 or 22)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1) after "prepared and" insert "(where so required)";
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2) omit "and approved".
- (7) In paragraph 24 (4 year programmes: amendment, replacement and voluntary statements)—

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- (a) in sub-paragraph (1) after “prepared and” insert “(where so required)”;
- (b) in paragraph (c) of sub-paragraph (3), omit the words from “and, if approved” to the end;
- (c) in sub-paragraph (5)(a) after “prepared and” insert “(where so required)”;
- (d) omit sub-paragraphs (6)(a) and (7);
- (e) in sub-paragraph (8) after “prepared and” in both places where those words occur insert “(where so required)”;
- (f) in sub-paragraph (10)—
 - (i) after “prepared and” in the first place where those words occur insert “(where so required)”;
 - (ii) omit “prepared and approved” in the second place where those words occur;
 - (iii) at the beginning of paragraph (a) insert “prepared and approved”;
 - (iv) at the beginning of paragraph (b) insert “prepared”.